
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Head of Scrutiny and Member Development:
Peter Marrington
Tel: 39 51151

www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds 
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 1st July, 2015 at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Sally Bannatyne

Jim Fergusson

Olga Gailite

John Gittos

Christine Gregory

Michael Healey

Maddy Hunter

Peter Middleton

Roderic Morgan

Barry Stanley

Andrew Williams

Jackie Worthington

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR

To approve the appointment of a Chair for the 
2015/16 municipal year.

1 - 2

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

4  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

5  MINUTES - 18 FEBRUARY AND 19 MARCH 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 18 February and 19 March 2015.

3 - 8

6  TERMS OF REFERENCE AND PROCEDURE 
RULES

To receive the Board’s terms of reference and 
procedure rules.

9 - 20

7  TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
RECOMMENDATIONS - REVIEW OF ANNUAL 
TENANCY VISITS

To consider an update regarding the Board’s 
inquiry report into Annual Tenancy Visits.

21 - 
32

8  WORK PROGRAMME - DISCUSSION WITH 
CHIEF OFFICER (HOUSING MANAGEMENT)

To discuss with Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing 
Management) the work of Tenant Scrutiny Board 
including possible areas for Scrutiny.

33 - 
44

9  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

To note the following meeting dates for the 
2015/16 municipal year:

 Wednesday, 2 September 2015
 Wednesday, 7 October 2015
 Wednesday, 4 November 2015
 Wednesday, 2 December 2015
 Wednesday, 6 January 2016
 Wednesday, 3 February 2016
 Wednesday, 2 March 2016
 Wednesday, 6 April 2016

(All meetings to take place at Leeds Civic Hall at 
1.30pm)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 1 July 2015

Subject: Election of Chair

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Board is required to appoint a Chair for the 2015/16 municipal year.  Prior to 
today’s meeting members of the Board were asked to express an interest in whether 
they wished to be a candidate for the post and if so submit a brief supporting 
submission prior to the closing date of 18 June 2015.  The Board agreed at a recent 
informal meeting that it was no longer necessary to appoint a Vice-Chair.

2. One Board Member (John Gittos) has expressed an interest to be Chair. 

Recommendations

3.    Members of the Board are asked to approve the appointment of John Gittos to serve 
as Chair of the Board for the 2015/16 municipal year. 

Background documents1

None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  39 51151

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes to be approved as a correct record 
at a future meeting (March meeting not quorate)

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Jim Fergusson, Michael Healey, Roderic 
Morgan, Keith Newsome, Barry Stanley 
and Jackie Worthington

59 Late Items 

There were no late items, but the following additional information was 
submitted to the meeting:

 Answers to additional questions
 Notes from visit to Wakefield District Housing
 Examples of other Tenant Scrutiny Board reports.

The above information was subsequently made available on the Council’s 
website.

60 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Carol Bennett, Sandra Bland, 
Maddie Ullah and Damien Walsh.

61 Minutes - 21 January 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

62 Discussion with Executive Board Member - Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel, Councillor Peter Gruen 

The Board welcomed to the meeting, Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive 
Board Member (Neighbourhoods, Planning and Personnel) to discuss the 
work and ambitions of the Tenant Scrutiny Board and possible future areas for 
Scrutiny.

Potential future areas for scrutiny were discussed:

 The role of the Board in reviewing the tenant engagement strategy.
 Potential review of tenant engagement across Leeds.

The Chair invited questions and the key areas of discussion were: 

 The responsibilities of tenants.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Minutes to be approved as a correct record 
at a future meeting (March meeting not quorate)

 An enhanced role for housing management and less emphasis on 
choice based lettings.

 Development of a core tenant group to identify common issues.
 Greater emphasis on getting to know tenants.
 A suggestion that Councillor Gruen be invited to attend a future Board 

meeting.

The Chair thanked Councillor Gruen for his attendance at the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(a)  That the above potential future areas for scrutiny be noted
(b)  That Councillor Gruen be invited to attend a future Board meeting.

63 Performance Report 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the Board’s quarterly performance report.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Nik Carter, Senior Data Quality and Data Analyst
- Emma Kamillo-Price, Programme Management Officer.

The main areas of discussion were:

 A request that the performance table be updated to include monthly 
performance information to be reported to the Board on a quarterly 
basis. 

 In addition, a request that the performance table be updated to include 
figures as well as percentages.

 Confirmation that the STAR survey had been despatched to 13,000 
tenants and 3,434 responses had been received (this equated to a 
27% response rate).

 An update that submission of the STAR survey had been postponed to 
enable the inclusion of high level action plans. The STAR survey was 
due to be presented to Housing Advisory Board in April 2015.

 Clarification sought how information and data presented in the STAR 
survey was being used to inform service reviews.

 A request for information regarding the service review of independent 
living satisfaction.

 Issues associated with delays to major adaptations.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board’s quarterly performance report be noted.
(b) That the performance table be updated to include monthly performance 

information to be provided to the Board on a quarterly basis. 
(c) That the performance table includes figures as well as percentages.

Page 4



Minutes to be approved as a correct record 
at a future meeting (March meeting not quorate)

(d) That the above requests for information be provided.

64 Report Writing and Report Style 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited the Board to consider how it wished to produce its report on Annual
Tenancy Visits (ATVs) and in what style.

Examples of tenant reports from other areas (together with the
style used by Leeds Scrutiny Boards) had been circulated to Board Members 
in advance of the meeting.

RESOLVED – That the Board approves the style used by Leeds Scrutiny 
Boards when producing inquiry reports.

65 Recruitment 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information to support future Board recruitment.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Tenant Scrutiny Board Information Pack
- Tenant Scrutiny Board Membership Application Form
- Tenant Scrutiny Board Information Flyer.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Scrutiny and Customer Relations)
- David Rickus, Housing Manager (Scrutiny and Information).

The key areas of discussion were:

 An outline of the support arrangements available in promoting the work 
of tenant scrutiny, particularly through the development of social media.  

 Positive feedback received from tenants interested in becoming 
involved with tenant activities.

 A suggestion that an informal meeting be arranged to discuss the 
recruitment process and associated timescales.  

 Utilising grant funding to support the development of training activities. 
 A suggestion that a copy of the Tenant Scrutiny Board flyer be included 

in the next tenant newsletter.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board approves the use of the information pack, membership 
application form and information flyer to support future Board 
recruitment.

(b) That an informal meeting be arranged to discuss the recruitment 
process and associated timescales.

Page 5



Minutes to be approved as a correct record 
at a future meeting (March meeting not quorate)

(c) That a copy of the Tenant Scrutiny Board flyer be included in the next 
tenant newsletter.

66 Annual Tenancy Visit - Inquiry - Recommendations 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
asked the Board to consider draft recommendations that had been submitted 
for consideration at today’s meeting.

The Board discussed a broad range of recommendations submitted by Board 
Members to be incorporated into a first draft report for further discussion.

It was suggested that an informal meeting be arranged to consider the draft 
inquiry report and recommendations.  

RESOLVED – That an informal meeting be arranged to take place on 
Thursday, 5 March at 1.30 pm to consider the draft inquiry report and 
recommendations. 

67 Any Other Business 

Barry Stanley advised that he was resigning as Vice-Chair of Tenant Scrutiny 
Board, to take effect immediately after today’s meeting.  Barry advised that he 
would continue to serve as a Board Member.  Members thanked Barry for his 
hard work and support as Vice-Chair.  The Board was advised that there was 
no statutory requirement for the Board to appoint a Vice-Chair.

Board Members briefly discussed the benefits of introducing a pre-meeting for 
all future meetings to commence 30 minutes prior to the main Board meeting.

RESOLVED – That the Board introduces a pre-meeting for all future meetings 
to commence 30 minutes prior to the main Board meeting.

68 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 19 March 2015 at 1.30pm

(The meeting concluded at 4.20pm)

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved 
at a meeting date to be confirmed 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

THURSDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: John Gittos, Michael Healey, Roderic 
Morgan, Keith Newsome, Maddie Ullah and 
Jackie Worthington
 

69 Opening remarks 

Board Members were advised that today’s meeting was inquorate and that no 
formal decisions could be taken, but recommendations could be made and 
subsequently ratified at the next meeting of the Board.

70 Late Items 

There were no late items.

71 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Sandra Bland, Jim Fergusson, 
Barry Stanley and Damien Walsh.

72 Minutes - 18 February 2015 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 
2015 be approved as a correct record.

73 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 62 – Discussion with Executive Board Member – 
Neighbourhoods, Planning and Personnel, Councillor Peter Gruen

The Board requested an update regarding development of a core tenant 
group to identify common issues and areas of concern.  Board Members were 
advised that development of the group was still ongoing.  Further discussions 
were scheduled to take place at an overview meeting on 30 April 2015.
 

74 Annual Tenancy Visit - Inquiry - Draft Scrutiny Report 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to agree the Board’s draft scrutiny inquiry report into Annual 
Tenancy Visits.

The Board was advised that initial views regarding the draft scrutiny inquiry 
report had been sought from Housing Management.  Sharon Guy, Housing 
Manager (Scrutiny and Customer Relations) was in attendance to present a 
summary of the response. The Board was thanked for its hard work in 
producing the report and it was reported that all recommendations were 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved 
at a meeting date to be confirmed 

considered sound, reasonable and within the Council’s legal framework.  A 
formal response was to be provided in due course.

RECOMMENDED – That the Board’s draft scrutiny inquiry report be 
submitted to Housing Leeds for its final comments prior to receipt at this 
Board for approval.

75 Recruitment 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited the Board to comment on proposals for future recruitment activity.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Notes of the recruitment meeting on 3 March 2015. 

The Board received an update on activities to advertise and attract potential 
Board Members, particularly younger tenants interested in becoming involved 
in a range of tenant activities.  

RECOMMENDED – That the Board approves the proposals for future 
recruitment activity outlined in the notes of the recruitment meeting on 3 
March 2015.

76 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

It was agreed to cancel the April Board meeting.  Future meeting dates to be 
confirmed.

(The meeting concluded at 2
[...]
rom home visits be
submitted to a future meeting of the Board

3. The report submitted to the Housing Advisory Board including the formal response 
to the recommendations made by the Tenant Scrutiny Board is attached. Officers 
from Housing Leeds will be in attendance to answer any questions from members 
of the Board.

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  39 51151

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations

4.    To consider the response from Housing Leeds to the recommendations made by the 
Tenant Scrutiny Board following its inquiry into Annual Tenancy Visits.

5. Background documents1

None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 22



Report of  Neighbourhood Services - Tenant and Community Involvement Service

Report to  Housing Advisory Board

Date: 20 May 2015

Subject: Tenant Scrutiny Board Recommendations – Review of Annual Tenancy 
Visit Process

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes x  No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes x  No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes x  No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes x  No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The purpose of this report is to present details of the findings of Tenant Scrutiny 
Board’s recent inquiry and subsequent recommendations made in relation to the 
Annual Tenancy Visit process. 

2. Housing Management wish to appraise Board Members of key changes to the Annual 
Tenancy Visit process, including a change in name, the process is now known as the 
Annual Home Visit.

Recommendations

3. That Housing Advisory Board:

 Note the key findings of Tenant Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry and recommendations. 
 Consider the changes made to the Annual Home Visit policy and procedures which 

have been made following the inquiry.   

Report author:  Mandy Sawyer
Tel:  07891 276430

Page 23



3 Purpose of this report

3.12 To present details of Tenant Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry and their recommendations 
to the Annual Home Visit process.     

3.13 To update the Housing Advisory Board on recent changes made to the Annual 
Home Visit policy and procedure, following the inquiry. 

4 Background information

4.1 Annual Tenancy Visits were first introduced by the former ALMOs in 2008 
following a recommendation from an Audit Commission inspection. Initially a big 
focus of the visit was to identify tenancy fraud.  However, the process has evolved 
in recent years with a greater focus being put on the customer, in relation to 
identifying tenancy management issues and support needs that may affect 
tenancy sustainability. 

4.2 Annual Tenancy Visits support a key Housing Management principle of getting to 
know our tenants, to deliver customer focused services which are tailored to an 
individual’s need.

4.3 Tenant Scrutiny Board selected Annual Tenancy Visits as an area for 
investigation because:  

 It was thought performance in this area would benefit from improvement; and
 It was felt Annual Tenancy Visits are fundamental to tenants’ experience of the 

Housing Management service. 

4.4 The Inquiry involved a variety of methods of investigation, including a desktop 
review of relevant literature and a review of performance information, discussion 
and consultation with; tenants, Housing Officers, Housing Managers and   
benchmarking with other landlords including Wakefield District Housing. It is felt 
this approach adds validity to the Inquiry as the findings and resulting 
recommendations are based on empirical evidence and extensive consultation 
with stakeholders.

4.5 The level of commitment and scale of work undertaken by volunteer tenants on 
Tenant Scrutiny Board in this
[...]
rable tenants, which enables the most vulnerable tenants to 
maintain a successful tenancy and promotes independent living. 

6.7.2 Tenancy fraud is a key priority for Housing Management. The Annual Home Visit 
helps to identify and manage risks to tenants sub-letting their tenancies. It enables 
us to identify tenancy breaches and take early intervention.  

6.7.3 Additionally, it enables Housing Management to deliver customer focused 
services, tailored for individual need which supports improvement in customer 
satisfaction.  A key feature of the Annual Home Visit process is partnership 
working with other agencies, including Adult Social Care and Children’s Services.

7 Conclusions

7.1 Housing Management wish to acknowledge the work of Tenant Scrutiny Board 
and their positive contribution to service improvement and delivering better 
outcomes for tenants.

7.2 Housing Advisory Board are asked to review and support the recommendations 
made by Tenant Scrutiny Board and Housing Management.  

8 Recommendations

8.1 That the Housing Advisory Board:

 Note the key findings of Tenant Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry and recommendations. 
 Consider the changes made to the Annual Home Visit policy and procedures 

which have been made following the inquiry.   

9 Background documents1 

9.1 Appendix 1 – Tenant Scrutiny Board Report.

Appendix 2 – Tenant Scrutiny Board recommendations with feedback from    
Housing Management.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1
ATV RECOMMENDATIONS FROM TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

Desired Outcome – To reassure tenants that the primary purpose of home visits is to build 
good tenant/landlord relations
Recommendation 1 – That the confused purpose of the ATV be clarified to clearly show 
that the
[...]
formal visiting arrangements

Comment – Agreed that the ATV needs to be done differently for sheltered tenants who are 
receiving support, and can look to combine with reviews of support plans.

Page 31



Desired Outcome – Increased and better targeted and managed contact with tenants
Recommendation 8 – That Housing Leeds reviews alternative contact methods for 
identified groups

Comment – Similar to comments on recommendation 4

Desired Outcome – Increased service efficiencies and opportunities for savings
Recommendation 9 – That the Director of Environment and Housing supports the business 
case for funding to introduce mobile technology in housing management (subject to a 
successful pilot) We also request that this Board be provided with an update on the pilot 
outlining the financial and operation viability of the technology.

Comment - Agreed.  Pilot underway to implement mobile working.

Desired Outcome – To ensure data collected is correct to improve service outcomes
Recommendation 10 – That the data collected be reviewed as part of the development 
programme for the introduction of mobile technology and an evaluation be undertaken about 
how the information collected is shared and translates into service improvement

Comment – Agreed

Page 32



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 1 July 2015

Subject:   Work Programme – Discussion with Chief Officer (Housing Management) 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At the Boards last informal meeting it was agreed that to assist the Tenant Scrutiny 
Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming municipal year 
members would be provided with performance information and guidance on potential 
areas of work.  It was further agreed that to help with this process, Liz Cook, Chief 
Officer (Housing Management) would be invited to today’s meeting. 

2. This report provides the following information; 

 Performance report

 STAR survey findings 

3. It is recognised that individual Board members will also have ideas of potential 
areas for Scrutiny and these are especially welcome.

Recommendation

4. Members of the Board are requested to use the attached information and the 
discussion with the Chief Officer (Housing Management)  to: 

a) confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  39 51151

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



b) authorise the Chair, in conjunction with officers, to draw up draft inquiry terms of 
reference for subsequent approval by the Tenant Scrutiny Board.

Background papers1

5. None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 34



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Tenant Scrutiny Board

Date: 1 July 2015

Subject: Performance Report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0   Summary of main issues

1.1 At the September 2014 Board meeting, it was agreed that housing officers be 
provided with a wish-list of performance information to be reported back to the 
Board on a quarterly basis. This information would be used to 
[...]
showed a mixed picture, with some areas showing clear 
increases in customer satisfaction, and others reflecting decreases in satisfaction.

 The key question - overall satisfaction with services - remained at 77%

 Areas of increased satisfaction were:

o Repairs & maintenance

o Rent as value for money

o Advice and support

 Areas of where further development is needed were:

o Communications and engagement

o Customer services

 There are distinct differences in satisfaction related to age, with younger tenants 
significantly less satisfied than older tenants.

 The survey also highlighted the rising importance of the neighbourhood and 
environment to tenants.

Page 44


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair
	5 Minutes - 18 February and 19 March 2015
	Minutes - 19 March 2015

	6 Terms of Reference and Procedure Rules
	Tenant Scrutiny Board - Terms of Reference (appendix 1)
	Tenant Scrutiny Board - Procedure Rules (appendix 2)

	7 Tenant Scrutiny Board recommendations - Review of Annual Tenancy Visits
	Tenant Scrutiny Board recommendations - Review of Annual Tenancy Visit Process
	Recomendations from Tenant Scrutiny Board

	8 Work Programme - Discussion with Chief Officer (Housing Management)
	Performance report (cover report)
	Tenant Scrutiny report
	STAR Survey Findings




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 1ST JULY, 2015

PRESENT: John Gittos in the Chair

Sallie Bannatyne, Jim Fergusson, Olga 
Gailite, Christine Gregory, Michael Healey, 
Maddy Hunter, Roderic Morgan, Andy 
Williams and Jackie Worthington

1 Election of Chair 

RESOLVED – That John Gittos be appointed Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board 
for the 2015/16 municipal year.

2 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first meeting of the 2015/16 
municipal year, particularly newly appointed Board Members, Sallie 
Bannatyne, Olga Gailite, Christine Gregory and Andy Williams.

The Board discussed the possible introduction of a standing item on future 
agendas entitled ‘Chair’s update’.  The purpose of this item was to keep the 
Board up to date about key activities that had taken place since the last 
meeting and which didn’t feature elsewhere on the agenda.

The Board also briefly discussed the possibility of scheduling a pre meeting 
for all future Board meetings to commence 30 minutes prior to the main 
meeting.  

RESOLVED – 

(a) That a standing item entitled ‘Chair’s update’ be introduced as a 
standing item on all future agendas.

(b) That a pre meeting be scheduled for all future Board meetings to 
commence 30 minutes prior to the main meeting. 

3 Late items 

There were no late items.

4 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was submitted by Peter Middleton.  

The Board was informed that Barry Stanley had resigned as a Member of 
Tenant Scrutiny Board.  The Board asked to place on record its thanks to 
Barry for his hard work, support and positive contribution to the work of tenant 
scrutiny.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015

 
5 Minutes - 18 February and 19 March 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 18 February and 19 
March 2015 be approved as a correct record.

6 Matters arising from the minutes 

The Board was advised that Councillor Peter Gruen was no longer the 
Executive Member responsible for housing.  This was now the responsibility 
of Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities).  It was 
suggested that Councillor Debra Coupar be invited to attend a future Board 
meeting to discuss the work of tenant scrutiny.

It was also suggested that Councillor John Procter, Chair of Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Housing), be invited to attend a future Board meeting.

RESOLVED – That Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member 
(Communities) and Councillor John Procter, Chair of Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Housing) be invited to attend a future Board meeting to 
discuss the work of tenant scrutiny.

7 Terms of Reference and Procedure Rules 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the terms of reference and procedure rules for Tenant Scrutiny 
Board.

RESOLVED – That the terms of reference and procedure rules for Tenant 
Scrutiny Board, be noted.

8 Tenant Scrutiny Board recommendations - Review of Annual Tenancy 
Visits 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided an update regarding the Board’s inquiry into Annual Tenancy Visits 
(ATVs).

Appended to the report was a copy of the report to Housing Advisory Board 
on recent changes made to ATV policy and procedure following the Board’s 
inquiry.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management)
- Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Customer Relations, Tenant Scrutiny, 

Tenant Involvement & Equality).

The Board was thanked for undertaking the inquiry, particularly its positive 
contribution to service improvement and delivering better outcomes for 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015

tenants.  Board Members were advised that 8 out of the 10 recommendations 
had been agreed with the department and would be implemented.  It was 
advised that progress made against the recommendations would be tracked 
by the Board.   

The key areas of discussion were:

 Greater emphasis on tenant satisfaction – a training programme had 
been developed focussed on the purpose and benefits of the AHV.

 The role of Sheltered Support officers. 
 An update on the mobile working pilot.  It was suggested that a detailed 

update be provided to a future meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the response from Housing Leeds to the 
recommendations made by the Tenant Scrutiny Board following its 
inquiry into ATVs

(b) That the Board receives a detailed update on the mobile working pilot.

(Maddy Hunter joined the meeting at 1.50pm during the consideration of this 
item.)

9 Work Programme - Discussion with Chief Officer (Housing Management) 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced, Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management) to share her views 
on potential areas of work for Tenant Scrutiny Board for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Performance information (May 2015/16)
- STAR Survey 2014/15 – Headline Findings.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management)
- Sharon Guy, Housing Manager (Customer Relations, Tenant Scrutiny, 

Tenant Involvement & Equality)
- Frank Perrins, Research and Satisfaction and Business Partner.

Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management), identified the following key 
areas as potential areas for scrutiny:

 Development of an environmental standard and the quality of housing 
estates and reviewing whether schemes had been effectively delivered.

 Rent collection – potential further changes to the welfare programme 
including universal credit and the impact on council rent collection 
target (98%).



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015

 Support measures in place for tenants in response to universal credit, 
under occupancy charge, removal of housing benefit for under 25 year 
olds and reduction in benefit cap.

 Prevention of homelessness.
 Empty homes and voids – it was noted that some work had already 

been undertaken by the former Scrutiny Board (Housing and 
Regeneration) regarding development of a community lettings policy.

 Housing repairs, particularly in terms of getting repairs right first time, 
reducing costs and improving tenant experience.

 Delivery of capital programme.

The following projects were also highlighted:

 Review of high rise properties, particularly, different management 
arrangements required for different blocs.

 Review of sheltered housing and greater consistency of approach 
needed across the city.

Board Members were invited to share their ideas on potential areas for 
scrutiny as follows:

 The impact of Housing Leeds restructure on tenant satisfaction, 
especially in terms of tenants not knowing who to contact.

 Review of contact centre arrangements.
 Prevention of homelessness.
 High rise properties, including whether they were safe for young 

children and improvements to communal areas.
 Cross tenure adaptations.
 Community lettings.
 The impact of changes to the welfare programme and associated 

support measures.

RESOLVED – That the above issues form the basis of a discussion around 
the Board’s work programme.

10 Dates of Future Meetings 

It was suggested that an informal meeting be arranged to take place in August 
2015 to consider the Board’s work schedule for 2015/16.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That an informal meeting be arranged to take place in August 2015 to 
consider the Board’s work schedule for 2015/16.

(b) That the Board notes the following meeting dates for the 2015/16 
municipal year:

 Wednesday, 2 September 2015
 Wednesday, 7 October 2015



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015

 Wednesday, 4 November 2015
 Wednesday, 2 December 2015
 Wednesday, 6 January 2016
 Wednesday, 3 February 2016
 Wednesday, 2 March 2016
 Wednesday, 6 April 2016

(All meetings to take place at Leeds Civic Hall at 1.30pm)

(The meeting concluded at 3.05pm)


